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Hearing Room No. 3
Churchill Building, 10019 - 103 Avenue NW, Edmonton, AB
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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD
HEARING ROOM NO. 3

I 9:00 A.M. SDAB-D-25-083

To change the Use from an Indoor Sales and
Service to a Liquor Store and construct interior
alterations

14908 - 45 Avenue NW
Project No.: 594367847-002

WITHDRAWN
I 10:30AM.  SDAB-D-25-082

To construct a Residential Use development in the
form of Cluster Housing with a total of 70
Dwellings (14 individual Multi-unit Housing
buildings, 5 Dwelling units per building)

909 - Ogilvie Boulevard NW
Project No.: 529765426-002

mr  1:30 PM. SDAB-D-25-084
To convert a Residential Use building to a Child
Care Service with up to 50 children and to
demolish and Accessory building (detached
Garage)
18035 - 62B Avenue NW
Project No.: 527527510-002

NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to ""Section numbers' in this Agenda

refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800.
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ITEM I: 9:00 AM FILE: SDAB-D-25-083

AN APPEAIL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.: 594367847-002

APPLICATION TO: To change the Use from an Indoor Sales and Service to a
Liquor Store and construct interior alterations

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Refused

DECISION DATE: May 22, 2025
DATE OF APPEAL: May 28, 2025
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 14908 - 45 Avenue NW
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 8221928 Blk 35 Lot 70
ZONE: CN - Neighbourhood Commercial Zone
OVERLAY: N/A
STATUTORY PLAN: N/A
DISTRICT PLAN: Whitemud District Plan
Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development
Authority:

Appeal a refused permit
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General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a
development authority may appeal the decision in accordance with
subsection (2.1).

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted
or the application for the development permit was deemed to be refused
under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,
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(b)

or

(il))  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)

(a.1)
(a.2)

(a.3)

(a.4)

(©)

(d)

must comply with any applicable land use policies;

subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;

must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(1) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,
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and

(ii)) the proposed development conforms with the use
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001:

Under section 2.90.2.9, a Liquor Store is a Permitted Use in the CN - Neighbourhood
Commercial Zone.

Under section 8.10, Liquor Store means “a development where the primary purpose is to
sell alcoholic drinks and other related products for off-Site consumption.”

Section 2.90.3.8 states “Liquor Stores must comply with Section 6.70.”

Section 2.90.1 states that the Purpose of the CN - Neighbourhood Commercial Zone
is:

To allow for small scale activity centres to support Local Nodes, as
directed by statutory plans, that become community focal points for
commercial businesses, services, social gathering and limited Residential
Uses that are integrated with the neighbourhood. These activity centres
can accommodate both vehicle-oriented and pedestrian oriented
developments.

Section 6.70 of the Zoning Bylaw 20001 - Liquor Stores

1. At the time a Development Permit application is submitted, a Liquor
Store must be located to provide minimum separation distances in
compliance with Table 1:

Table 1. Minimum Separation Distance

Subsection

From approved
or existing:

500 m (store to
store)

100 m (Site to
Site)

1.1.

Liquor Stores

X

1.2.

Schools, limited
to primary and
secondary

From
Zoned:

Sites



https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/site
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/part-6-specific-development-regulations/670-liquor-stores
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/statutory-plan
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/use
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/development-permit
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
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1.3. PS,PSN, or A X

2. For the purposes of Subsection 1, when measuring separation distances:

2.1 from Site to Site, the distance is measured from the closest point
of the subject Site boundary to the closest point of another Site
boundary, and not Zone boundaries; and

2.2 from store to store, the distance is measured from the closest
point of the Liquor Store to the closest point of another Liquor
Store.

Diagram for Subsection 2

- -~ SITE BOUNDARY
«— SITETO SITE

- ] «— STORE TO STORE
LIQUOR STORE

" OTHER FACILITIES

3. Despite Subsection 1.1, the minimum separation distance required
between Liquor Stores does not apply to Sites located outside of the
boundary shown in Appendix I, if:

3.1 at least 1 Liquor Store is located on a Site greater than or equal
to 2.5 ha that is Zoned CG, CB, MU, or Direct Control; and

32 the Liquor Stores are located on separate Sites.

4. Despite Subsections 1.2 and 1.3, the minimum separation distance
required between a Liquor Store and Schools, or between a Liguor Store
and the PS, PSN, or A Zones, does not apply where the Liquor Store is
located on a Site that is greater than 2.0 ha in size and zoned either MU,
CG, or Direct Control.

5. No variance to Subsection 1 is permitted, except that, at the discretion of
the Development Planner, the minimum separation distance to another


https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/site
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/site
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/site
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/site
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/zone
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/site
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/site
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/part-6-specific-development-regulations/670-liquor-stores#
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/zone
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/part-2-standard-zones-and-overlays/commercial-zones/2100-cg-general-commercial-zone
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/part-2-standard-zones-and-overlays/commercial-zones/2110-cb-business-commercial-zone
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/part-2-standard-zones-and-overlays/mixed-use-zones/280-mu-mixed-use-zone
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/site
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/development-planner
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Liguor Store may be varied to accommodate the temporary relocation of
an approved Liquor Store within 500 m of its original location, where:

5.1 the temporary location is not within 500 m of any other Liquor
Store with a valid Development Permit;

52 the Floor Area of the temporary location is not more than 50.0
m?2 larger than the total Floor Area of the original Liquor Store;

5.3 the Development Permit is issued for a duration of 5 years or
less; and

5.4 the Development Permit expires upon the relocation of the
existing approved Liquor Store back to its original location.

Appendix I

Appendix |: Liquor Stores

Non-exemption Area to 500m Separation Distance

3 500m Non-exemption Area
. Gty of Edmonton Boundary

10 Kilometres



https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/part-6-specific-development-regulations/670-liquor-stores#
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/part-6-specific-development-regulations/670-liquor-stores#
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/development-permit
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/floor-area
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/part-6-specific-development-regulations/670-liquor-stores#
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/part-6-specific-development-regulations/670-liquor-stores#
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/floor-area
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/development-permit
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/development-permit
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/liquor-store
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Development Planner’s Determination

1) The proposed Liquor Store does not comply with the minimum
separation distance requirement from public lands (sites zoned PS, PSN,
or A) (Subsection 6.70.1.3):

4603 - 151 Street NW (Zone PSN):
Required Separation Distance: 100m
Proposed Separation Distance: 0m

Deficient by 100m

15010 - 43 Avenue NW (Zone PSN):
Required Separation Distance: 100m
Proposed Separation Distance: 44m

Deficient by 56m

Note: Under Subsection 6.70.5 of the Zoning Bylaw, the Development
Officer is prohibited from granting the necessary variances to allow for
the proposed Liquor Store

[unedited]

Previous Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Decision

Application Number

Description

Decision

SDAB-D-12-165

To add the Use of a Child
Care Service to an existing

August 3, 2012; “that the
appeal be ALLOWED and

Commercial School | the DEVELOPMENT
(Oxford Learning Centre) | GRANTED, and the
for 20 children deficiency of 29 parking
spaces in the minimum
required total number of

on-site Parking Spaces be
permitted, subject to the
following condition:

1.The hours of operation
shall be 9:00 am. to 3:30
p.m., Monday to Friday.”
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Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Progect Number: S04367847-002

Apphesnon Daw MAY 03, 3003
dmonton . i‘r-d 12. 2023 &t 11:11 AM
Edmonto Application for P Laf2
Major Development Permit
This document 15 3 Development Permut Decrswon for the development applcanon described bhelow.
Apphicant Property Addressies) and Legal Descriptionys}
145908 - 45 AVENUE NW
Plan 8221928 Blk 35 Lot 70
Spacific Addresie)
Sue 14508 - 45 AVENLUE NW
Entryway 14908 - 45 AVENTUE NW
Buildmg 14508 - 45 AVENUE NW
Seope of Application
To change the Use from an Indoor Sales and Sevvice to 3 Laguey Store and construct mienor alierations
Dedails
Development Catepory  Duscrenonary Development Cwows Floow Aven (5 m b
Lot Crndag Newded™ N Sorn et ervace Pquied
Nimbee rOf dainF Lot Dvweellmgs irele
Site Area (b m ) #0410 71 ftgtory Fiss
Development Application Decision
Refused
Tnsue Date: May 22, 2025 Development Authority: ZHANG, LAILA]
Reasoi for Refuaal

1) Thee proposed Lapuor Store does not commply with the nunmmes wpsabon dtance requuement fom public lands (swes zoawed
PS. PSN, or A) (Subsection 6.70.1.3)

403 - 151 Street NW (Zone PSN)
Required Separaten Dintance 100m

Proposed Separation Distance: Om
Deficient by 100m

15010 - 43 Avenue NW (Zone PSN)
Requered Separabion Distance: |00m
Propowed Separation Thstance $4m
Deficient by 56m

Note: Under Subsectwon 6 70 5 of the Zomang Brlaw, the Development Officer s probubeted from granting the necessary vanances
to allow for the proposed Luquor Store

Rights of Appeal
The Applicant has the nght of appeal 1o the Subdiviuon and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) wathan 21 davs afier the date on
whach the decisson 5 made as outhoed m Chapoer M- 26,
Section 683 through 689 of the Mumscipal Government Act

Fees
Fee Amount Amsunt Pasd Receipt = Drate Paid
Major Dev, Appiication Fes $410.00 #1000 0958TIT0 May 13, 2028
THIS IS NOT A PFERMIT

PO
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12

Project Number: 594367847-002

Application Date: MAY 03, 2025
Printed: May 22, 2025 at 11:11 AM
Application for Page: 2ef2
Major Development Permit
Fees
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid
Total GS5T Amount: $0.00
Totals for Pernut- $410.00 $£410.00

POT02003

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT
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File: SDAB-D-25-083

Site Location <¢——
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WITHDRAWN
ITEM II: 10:30 A.M.

14

FILE: SDAB-D-25-082

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.: 529765426-002

APPLICATION TO: Construct a Residential Use development in the form of
Cluster Housing with a total of 70 Dwellings (14
individual Multi-unit Housing buildings, 5 Dwelling units
per building)

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with Conditions

DECISION DATE: April 28, 2025

DATE OF APPEAL: May 26, 2025

RESPONDENT:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION

OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 909 - Ogilvie Boulevard NW

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 2421212 Blk 111 Lot 71

ZONE: RSM - Small-Medium Scale Transition Residential Zone

OVERLAY: N/A

STATUTORY PLAN: N/A

DISTRICT PLAN: Whitemud District Plan

Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development

Authority:
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There is already insufficient parking in this neighborhood for the residents.
This development will add 70 further households along Ogilvie Boulevard
in a development with insufficient parking. The reduced rear setback from
5.5 metres to 1.2 metres is 4.3 metres or 14.1 feet which would
accommodate the length of our Honda CRV for the width of the west
property line.

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (“SDAB”) made and passed the
following motion on June 4, 2025:

“That the appeal hearing be postponed to June 25, 2025.”
The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a
development authority may appeal the decision in accordance with
subsection (2.1).

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted
or the application for the development permit was deemed to be refused
under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
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686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a)

(b)

in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(i1)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days

after the date on which the order is made, or

in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)

(a.1)
(a.2)

(a.3)

(a.4)

must comply with any applicable land use policies;

subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;

must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

16
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(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(1) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

1) the propose evelopment conforms with the use
(i) th d devel f ith th
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001:

Under section 2.30.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RSM -
Small-Medium Scale Transition Residential Zone.

Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means:

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more
Sleeping Units.

This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses,
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing.

Under section 8.20, Multi-unit Housing means a building that contains:

a. 1 or more Dwellings combined with at least 1 Use other than Residential
or Home Based Business; or

b. any number of Dwellings that do not conform to any other definition in
the Zoning Bylaw.

Typical examples include stacked row housing, apartments, and housing in a
mixed-use building.

Under section 8.20, Cluster Housing means:
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a housing arrangement consisting of 2 or more principal residential
buildings, other than Backyard Housing, on a Site that includes common
property, such as communal Parking Areas, private roadways, Pathways,
Amenity Areas, or maintenance areas that are shared.

---- PROPERTY LINE
ENTRANCE
1 CLUSTER HOUSING

STREET

Under section 8.20, Dwelling means:

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom,
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities.

Section 2.30.1 states that the Purpose of the RSM - Small-Medium Scale Transition
Residential Zone is:

To allow for a range of small to medium scale Residential development
up to 3 or 4 Storeys in Height, in the form of Row Housing and
Multi-unit Housing in developing and redeveloping areas. Single
Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, and Duplex Housing are not
intended in this Zone unless they form part of a larger multi-unit
Residential development. The scale of development in this Zone may act
as a transition between small scale Residential development and larger
scale Residential development. Limited opportunities for community and
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local
residents.

Rear Setback

Section 2.30.4.3 states Setbacks must comply with Table 4.3:
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Table 4.3. Setback Regulations

Subsection Regulation Value Symbol
Rear Setback
4.3.3. Minimum Rear 55m C
Setback

Diagram for Subsection 4.3.3

---- PROPERTY LINE
,,,,,, JJ,,,,,,J 1 PRINCIPAL BUILDING

STREET

Under section 8.20, Setback means:

the distance that a development, or a specified portion of a development,
must be from a Lot line. A Setback is not a Yard. A Setback only applies
to development on or above ground level.

Development Planner’s Determination

Reduced Rear Setback - The distance from the buildings to the rear
property line (West property line) is 1.2m, instead of 5.5m (Subsection
2.30.4.3.3).

[unedited]

Determining Grade

Section 5.70.2 states the following with respect to Determining Grade:
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2.1. The Development Planner determines Grade by using 1 of the
following methods that best ensures compatibility with surrounding
development:

2.1.1. Grade may be determined by calculating the average of the
elevation at the corners of a Site prior to construction as shown on
the Site plan or plot plan.

Diagram for Subsection 2.1.1

— — — PROPERTY LINE
SITE CORNER

2.1.2. For a Site where the elevation at a corner of the Front Lot Line
is higher than the elevation at a corner of the Rear Lot Line by 2.0 m
or greater in a residential Zone where the maximum Height is 12.0 m
or less, Grade may be determined by calculating the average
elevation based on the corners of the Front Lot Line and the corners
established where the minimum Front Setback of the Zone meets the
Side Lot Line.

Diagram for Subsection 2.1.2

FRONT |
LOT LINE |

— — — PROPERTY LINE
®  POINT FOR DETERMINING GRADE
LOT CORNER FOR DETERMINING GRADE

2.1.3. For a building facing an Alley, Grade may be determined by
the average elevation of the corners of the Rear Lot Line Abutting
the Alley before construction as shown on the Site plan or plot plan.

20
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Diagram for Subsection 2.1.3

— — — PROPERTY LINE
LOT CORNER

Alternative Methods for Determining Grade

2.2. The Development Planner may use an alternative method other than
those described in Subsection 2.1 to determine Grade. Any approved
Development Permit using an alternative method under this Subsection
must be a Discretionary Development.

Development Planner’s Determination

Method for Determining Grade - For Buildings 1 to 8, the average
grade is determined by using the Southeast and Southwest corners of
the site, instead of all corners of the site (Subsection 5.80.2.1.1 and
5.80.2.2).

[unedited]

Drive Aisle Regulations

Section 5.80.5.5 states Drive Aisles must comply with Table 5.5:

Table 5.5. Minimum Drive Aisle Widths

Subsection Regulation Width Value
5.5.1. 90° parking 7.0 m A
spaces

Diagram for Subsection 5.5
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90°

60°

45°

Under section 8.20, Drive Aisle means:

the area that provides circulation for vehicles within Parkades or Surface
Parking Lots, and does not include a Street, Pathway, or vehicle access

Development Planner’s Determination

Drive Aisle - Within the site, the drive aisle width is 5.0m, instead of
7.0m (Subsection 5.80.5.5.1).

[unedited]

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.

22
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Progect Number 529765426-002
R ——

SEP 11, 2004
Edmonton : -Iﬂlﬂllmllildﬁlﬁ

Major Development Permit

Thus document 15 a record of 3 Development Parmut appheanon. and 2 record of the decinion for the undertaking descnibed below, subject o
the himstahon: and condihors of thas permat, of the Zormg Bylrw 22 amended

Applicant Property Addressies) and Legal Description(s)
%08 - OGILVIE BOULEVARD NW
Plan 2421212 Blk 111 Lox 71

Scope of Permii
To conatruct 3 Razsdennal U development = the ferm of Chevy Howsng with 3 wwial of 70 Dweling: (14 indnadual hMult-ums
Houwsing baildmgs, 5 Dwelling wnirs pes bunldung))

Dretails
Dwvelopmens Cmegary Groes Flsor Ases (s m 1 1080
Lot Grading Neded™ ¥ Yorm ewe evuce Ragmmd N
WazmbarOaisFlooDwalmgy 14 Overlar
Sioe Area (3g m) BOIO Stmtsery Plas.
Developmeni Permii Decizlon
Approved
Invwe Date: Apr 28, 2025 Development Autherity: VELNG KENNETH
Subject to the Following Conditien:
Zomng Conditions:

This Development Perout suthonze: the constraction of 3 Rendential Use development w the form of Cluster Housing with a total
of T0 Dwrallbings (14 mdnadual Maolt-unt Housng baldmgs)

The developmant st be constracted i accordance with the approved plan: Anv reviion: to the approved plan: reguure 2
separate Development Permat apphication

The Development Permust 15 not vabd uales: ad unnl azy condihon: of spproval except those of a connnmng nature. have been
falfilled (Subsection 7.190.2 1.1)

This Development Perout 13 NOT vahd wntl the sotficatos penod sxpue: (Sabsecton 7.160.1.3 and Section 7.170)

WITHIN 14 DAY'S OF THE END OF THE NOTIFICATION PERIOD WITH NO APPEAL and pnor to any demolinon or
conztruchion actnaty, the appheant ot post ce-mte 3 development perout nobfication sgn (Subecton 7 1602 1)

Landscapmg must be mtalled and mamtaned m accordance with Secnon 5 60

Wazte collection aress. open storage ares: and outdoor service arex:. melundmy loadmp unloadmy or vebacle service aress. past
be screened from view from Abuitmg Streets with 3 Landscape Buffer that has 3 oo Heghit of | 8 m (Subsection 5.60.4.7),

Pathways connecong the mue baldng entrances to sdipcent adearalks st be 3 mmemem width of 1.8 m (Subsecnen 5 80.3.1 7).

Pathway: aossmg over Dimow Axles m Pukmg Ares: ot melnde proemest markmg: and cosung Siges. A cwrb ramp must be
provided where 3 rassed Pathway crosses 3 Drrve Awls (Sabsecnon 58031 8)

23
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Prowided parking spaces must include wheel stops to prevent vehicle overhang where adjacent to Streets, Pathways, sidewalks,
required Landscaped areas, and other sinular features, that mmst be 2 muinimmm 0.1 m in Height and located 0.6 m from the front of
the parking space (Subsechion 5.80.5.1.2).

Bike parking mmst be provided in accordance with Subsection 5. 803,

The development must promote a safe whan emironment through the melusion of design elements such as natuwral surveillance,
clear sightlnes and wayfinding, appropriately lit outdoor spaces in compliance with Subsection 3 of Section 5.120, avordance of
enfrapment spots and blind comers, clearly defined Pathways and building aceess points (Subsection 5.110.1.1).

All mechanical equipment, except for Solar Collectors, must be concealed by screening in 2 manner compatible with the
architectural character of the building or by incorporating it within the building (Subsection 5.120.1.1.2).

Outdoor hghfing st be arranged, installed, and maintained to minimize glare and excessive ighting, and to deflect, shade, and
focus hight away from swrounding Sites to minmmze Nusance. It mmst a also generally be divected downwards, except where
directed towards the Site or architectural features located on the Site. Outdoor lighting must be be designed to provide an
approprately-hit emvironment at building entrances, cutdoor Amenity Areas, parking facilibes, and Pathways, and must not interfere
with the function of traffic control devices (Subsection 5.120.3).

Crutdoor Common Amenity Areals) must include seating and highting, and must be accessible by all residents of the site (Subsection
5.20.6).

Indoor Common Amenity Area(s) must melude finmihure and fixtures that allow for active or passive recreation (Subsection
5.20.7.3).

PRIOE. TO THE RELEASE OF DRAWTNGS FOR BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW, the variance fee of £250.00 must be paid.

Landscaping Conditions:
1. FRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF DEAWINGS FOR. BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW, the applicant or property owner must pay a
Development Perout Inspection Fee of $550.00 (thes can be paid by phone with a credit card - 7T80-442-5054).

2. Landscaping must be mnstalled in accordance with the approved Landscape Plan, and Section 5.60 of Zonmg Bylaw 20001, to the
satisfaction of the Development Planner

3. Any change to an approved Landscape Flan requires the approval of the Development Planner prior to the Landscapmg baing
installed

4. Landscaping must be mnstalled within 12 months of recerving the Final Occupaney Permit. Landscapmg must be maintained mn a
healthy condition for 2 nuninom of 24 months after the landscaping has been installed, to the safisfaction of the Development
FPlanner.

5. A Landscape Security must be provided to the City of Edmonton at the fime of mitial Landscape Inspection, to the satsfaction of
the Development Planner. The imfizl Landscape Inspection must be requested within 14 days of the Landscape mstallation bemng
completed (www. edmonton.calandscapeinspectionrequest).

6. Upon determination that landscapmg has been mstalled in compliance with the approved Landscape Plan, 20%% of the full
Landscape Secunity value as determined by the Development Planner must be collected. The Landscape Security must be retained
for a penod of 24 months from the date of the inifial Landsecape Inspection.

7. Sites that are not completed or are not compliant with approved Landscape Plans at the mitial Landscape Inspection mmst, 1n
addition, be required to submit 2 Secunty for incomplete work; up to the full value of the Landscape Security, as determined by the
Dievelopment Flanner.
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Applicants MUST adhere to the following:

B. All work wathin 5 metres of City of Edmonton trees or 10 metres of a City of Edmonton natural stand wall require a Public Tree
Permut in accordance with Bylaw 18825, For more mformation on tree protection and Public Tree Permuts please see

hitps:/erwrw. edmonton ca/residental nerghbowhoods/sardens lawns trees/public-tree-permut. All new installations, above and
below ground, within Sm of a City tree require forestry consultation.

9. In the event that tree removal or relocation 15 required on City of Edmonton land, meludmg road night-of-way, all costs associated
with the removal or relocation wall be bome by the owner/apphicant as per the City of Edmonton Corporate Tree Management
Poliey (C456C). City of Edmonton Forestry will schedule and carry out any and all required tree work. Contact Urban Forestry at
City Operations, Parks and Foads Services (311) a minmmum of 4 weeks prior to construction, to remove and'or relocate the trees.

The City of Edmonton Public Tree Bylaw
hitps:/fowrw. edmonton. ca/sites/default’fles/public-files'assets BylawsBL 18825 pdfTcb=16342871 58

Apply for the Public Tree Permit
hitps:/famwrw edmonton. ca/treepernmt

Drammage Services Conditions:
Thes adwice identifies the drainage assessments applicable to the property located at 209 Ogilvie Boulevard WW_Plan 2421212 Blk
111 Lot 71; Ogilvie Ridze).

Samitary Sewer Trunk Charge (S5TC) applies to the lot in queshon; however, S5TC charges are being paused until December 31,
2024; therefore S5TC 15 deferred for this development pernut zpplication DP#529765426-002. 55TC may apply at the iime of the
future application of subdivision, development permit, or servicing connection application.

For mformation purposes, the following SSTC rates are for the year 2024, 55TC rate depends on the type of development:
1 — Industnal / Commercial / Institution: 38,818 per hectare

2 — One or two Dwelling Fesidential (no secondary, garden, or garage suite): 51,764 per dwelling

3 — Two Dwellings Residential (one secondary, garden, or garage smte): 1,764 per dwelling

for secondary garden or garage suite 5781

4 — Multi-Family Residential: 31,239 per dwelling

The S55TC charge should be paid when the development permit application 15 made or when a sanitary services connection 1s
apphied

Any sewer main extensions required to service the site and any onsite servicing requirements are m addition to the above-noted
PAC and 55TC assessments and will be at the developer's cost.

Flease note that the S5TC rates are subject to adjustment at the end of the year. The final S5TC 15 based on the prevailing rate
when the applicant/owner makes a payment.

Additional Motes

- The above assessment 15 made based on information cwrrently available to our department. Should such information change in the
future, 3 new assessment may be made.

- In addition to the above items, the applicant/owner may need to pay for the installzfion cost of sewer serices to the property line.
For details, please contact EPCOR. Dramage.

- More information about the above charges can be found on the City of Edmonton’s website:

Permanent Arvea Contributions

hitps: e edmonton. ca'city_governmentutilifies/permanent-area-contmbutions.aspx

Sanitary Servicing Strategy Expansion Assessment

hitps: e edmonton. ca'city_governmentutilifies/expansion-assessment-charge-ea aspx

Artenal Roadway Assessment
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hitps:/fawwedmenton.caprojects_plansroads/desizn_plannmg/artenal-roadway-assessments.aspx
Sanitary Sewer Trunk Charge
https:/ e edmonton.calcity_government wtilihes samtary-sewer-tunk-charge-sste.aspx

EPCOR Conditions:
1. Edmonton Fire Reseus Sarices (EFRS) has reviewed the existing on-street firefighting water supply features
and bmlding details for the titled lot(s) under the subject application. The following assessment is provided.

In accordance with City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standard Volume 4: Water, mumcipal
hydrants serving the subject site are required to be spaced at 2 maximm distance of 90 m from one
another, the mtent of which 1= to ensure sufficient resowrces for firefightmg. EPCOR Water has identified a
hydrant spacing exceeding 90 m adjacent to the site.

Applhying the Fire Underwriters Survey Methodology, EFES has caleulated a required five flow of 183 Lis for
the development on site. Hydraulic modelling of the water network has indicated that the nearest hydrants
(H13583, H13582 and H169%6T) have sufficient residual pressure to supply the required fire flow to fire
apparatus staged in proximity to the site. As a result, the existing water imfrastructure provides sufficient
capacity and availability such that new hydrants or water mains would not provide any additional operational
benefit to EFES for thas site.

In conclusion, the subject site 15 funchonally compliant with the mumicipal standards for hydrant spacing.
Therefore, upgrades to existing municipal on-street fire protection infrastructure are not required to suppeort
this Dievelopment Peroat application.

2. As shown on the attached plan and on the Overall Site Plan provided in the application, there 1s a 1067 mm water fransmission
main located within a uhlity nght-of-way adjacent to the south property line of Lot 71. Any party proposing construction invelving
ground distwbance to a depth exceeding 2m within 5m of the boundary of lands or nghts-of-way (FROW) contaming EPCOE. Water
facilities 15 required to enfer into a Facility Proximity A sreement with EWS, prior to performing the ground disturbance. Additional
information and requiremnents can be found in the City of Edmonton Byvlaw 19626 (EPCOR. Water Services Bylaw).

7b. In order to accommodate the construction of the foundation of the propesed south buldings adjacent to the south property line,
the applicant must obtain a Facihity Prosanuty Apreement a minmmmmm three (3) months prior to on-sife excavahon/constuction.
Please note that modifications to the existing water infrastructure (which may include the addition of valves, water main 150lafion
and temporary water servicing for impacted customers) will be at the owner's/applicant's expense and must be completed by
EPCOE Water under an EPCOE. Water Work Authonization and Services Agresment.

Ze. Die to the proxmity of the existing 1067 mm fransmission mam it 1= highly recommended that the proximity agreement
application be completed as soon as pessible. Contact EPCOR. Water Land Admin at waterlandadmin/@epeor.com to mitiate the
AgTeement process.

The Facility Proxamity Agreement request email must include the following mformation:
- The Development Permit application number

- The site address

- The reason for the request (Facility Procamaty A greement)

- A deseriphion of work proposed and any applicable plans.

2d. It 15 the owner's/applicant's responsibility to ensure that the abovementioned information 15 provided at the fime of request.

3. There is an existing hydrant H13583 located on the west side of Ogilvie Boulevards adjacent to the site. This hydrant must be
protected during construction as per Drawmg WA-004-004 of the City of Edmonton Desizn and Construction Standards Volume 4
(Aprl 2021} and access to the hydrant must not be mpeded for firefighting purposes. Excavation cannot ocour closer than 3m from
back of hydrant in crder to prevent compromusing the existing thrust block. Contact EPCOR Water Asset Protection at
waterdtassetprotection/d epeor.com prior to commencing excavaton and set up an on-site meeting to confinn the requirements to
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protect both the water infrastructure and the integnity of the excavation.

Transportation Ceonditions:
1. FRIOQE TO THE RELEASE OF DRAWIDNGS FOR BUILDING PEEMIT REVIEW, the owner must enter into an A greement
with the City for the following improvements:

a. Construction of a 7.5 m commercial crossing access to Ogihvie Boulevard located approxmmately 20 m from the south property
Line;

b. Construction of a 7.5 m commoercial erossmg access to Ogilvie Boulevard located approsimately 40 m from the north property
line; and

¢. Removal'relocation of one (1) boulevard tree on Ogilvie Boulevard and pavment of tree compensation.

Please email development coordination(iedmonton ca to inthate the required Agreement. Following this, any further questions
regarding this Agreement may be divected to Esther Anderson (780-244-7773) of the Development Servicing Agreements Unat.

Also:

-Engineenng Drawings are not required for the A gresment. However, construction must meet the City of Edmonton Complete
Street Design and Construction Standards.

-This Agreement will require a deposit to act as security on this Agreement. The City requures a Secunty Deposit in the amount of
$26,000.00 to cover 100% of construction costs. However, based on the City’s “GUIDELINES FOR ESTABLISHING SECURITY
N SEEVICING AGEREEMENT™ the amount may be adjusted based upon the owner’s previous development history with the City.
-The applicant mmst contact Trevor Singbeil of Development Inspections at T80-496-7019 72 houwrs prior to removal or construction
within City road nght-of-way.

2. Omsate sidewalks must be developed as accessible and hard-swfaced and mmst connect the bulding entrances to the public
sidewalks to meet Section 5.80 of Zoning Bylaw 20001,

3. Permanent objects including concrete steps, ramps, raihings, fencing, planters, ete. must MOT encroach into or over/under road
nzht-of-way. Any proposed landscaping for the development must be provided entirely on private property.

4. As per the Corporate Tree Management Policy (C436C) the estimate to remove one (1) boulevard free 15 approxmately
$2,900.00 which includes asset value, operational removal costs and admimstrative faes. Tree removal will be completed by the
City of Edmonton and will only proceed after the development permat is approved. All frees are to remain protected as per the
Public Tree Bylaw 13825 until the related permit(s) are approved. Forestry will not proceed with tree remowval preemptively. Flease
be advised that tree work is required to be imtated by the proponent a munimum of 4 weeks prior to construction by callmg 311,

If the trees within the fitled parcel are removed prior to private ownership, the Corporate Tree Management Policy (C456C) applies
and compensation will be collected.

A tree valnation has been provided to the real estate branch that is reflective of the year of collection m 2020,

Flease be advised that a Public Tree Parnuat 1= required for all work wathin 5 meters of a boulevard or open spaces tree and 10
meters from a natural stand, as per Bylaw 18825 Prior to construction, all City of Edmonton frees within 5 meters of the
construction area shall be protected in accordance with the Tree Protection Guidelines, as well as to designate the trees oufside the
appointed construction work zone. During construction and'or mnstallation, no vehicles, equipment, construction supphes, or debns
shall be placed within 5 metres of anv tree siftuated on the City of Edmeonton Road Right-Of-Way, Boulevard, Green spacebuffer, or
Parkland area without the zpproval of a City of Edmonton Urban Forester,

If tree damage ccowrs, remediation or remeoval will be enforced and shall be covered by the proponent as per the Corporate Tree
Management Poliey (C4560C) and Public Tree Bylaw 18825, This meludes compensation for tree value on full or partial tree loss as
well as operational and adoumistratrve fees.

5. There may be utilities within road nght-of-way not specified that must be considered during construction. The owner/applicant is
responsible for the location of all underground and above ground utliftes and maintaining required clearances as specified by the
utility companies. Utlity Safety Partners (Onhne: hitps:(‘utilitysafety.ca'wheres-the-line/submit-a-locate-request/) {1-800-242-
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3447) and Shaw Cable (1-366-344-T429; www.digshaw.ca) should be contacted at least two weeks prior to the work beginming to
have utilities located. Anv costs associated with relocations and'or removal shall be at the expense of the owner/applicant.

6. Any hoarding or construction taking place on road nght-of-way requires an OSCAM (On-Street Construction and Maintenance)
pernut. ISCAM permit applications requuire Transportation Management Plan (TMP) infoomation. The TWMFP must mnclude:

-the start/finish date of project;

-accommeodation of pedestrians and vehicles dumng construction;

-confirmation of lay down area within legal road night of way if required;

-and to confim if eressing the sidewalk and/or boulevard 1= required to temporanly access the sife.

It should be noted that the hoarding mmst not damage boulevard trees. The owner or Prime Contractor mmst apply for an OSCAM
onlne at:

https:/fararw. edmonton. cabusiness_economy’ oscam-permit-request a5px

7. Any alley, sidewalk, and'or boulevard damage ocommng as a result of construction traffic must be restored to the satisfachon of
Development Inspections, as per Subsectton 7.150.5.6 of the Zoning Bylaw. All expenses mewmred for repawr are to be borne by the
OWLer.

Subject to the Following Advizements
Zoning Advisements:
1. Unless otherwise stated, all above references to “sechion numbers™ or “subsecton numbers™ refer to the authonty under the
Zoning Bylaw:

2. The City of Edmonton does not conduct independent environmental checks of land within the Crty. If vou are concerned about
the sutzbality of this property for any pwrpose, you should conduct your own tests and reviews. The City of Edmonton, 1n issuing
this Dievelopment Permut, makes no representations and offers po warranties as to the suitability of the property for any purpose or
as to the presence or absence of any environmental contammants on the property.

3. An issued Development Permit means that the proposed development has been reviewed against the provisions of the Zoning
Bylaw. It does not remove obhigations to conform with other legislahion, bylaws or land title inshruments including, but not limited
to, the Municipal Government Act, the Safety Codes Act, the Historical Fesource Act or any caveats, restrictive covenants or
easements that nught be attached to the Site (Subsection 7.110.2.1).

4. Any proposed change from the cnginal 1ssued Development Permit 1s subject fo a revision/re-exanmination fee. The fee will be
determined by the reviewing planner based on the scope of the request and in accordance with cwrent fee schedules. A review fes
may be collected for each change request.

5. A Building Peroat may be required for any constuchion or change in use of a bulding. Please contact the 311 Call Centre for
further information.

6. All work within 5 metres of City of Edmonton trees or 10 metres of a City of Edmonton natural stand will require a Public Tree
Permit in accordance with Bylaw 13825, For more mformation on tree protection and Public Tree Permits please see

https:/fararwr. edmonton.catesidentialnerghbowhoods/gardens_lawns_trees'public-tree-permut. All new mstallations, above and
below ground, within 3m of a City tree require forestry consultafion.

7. In the event that free removal or relocation is required on Cify of Edmonton land, meluding road night-of-way, all costs associated
with the removal or relocation will be bome by the owner/zpphicant as per the City of Edmonton Corporate Tree Management
Poliey (C456C). City of Edmonton Forestry will schedule and cany out any and all required tree work. Contact Urban Forestry at
City Operafions, Parks and Foads Services (311) a minmum of 4 weeks prior to construction, to remove and'or relocate the trees.

E. City of Edmonton Dramage Bylaw 18093 requires this site to obtain an approved lot srading plan prior to the construction of any
buldings, addiions to buldings, or alterations of swiface dramage A site mechanical plan stamped by a professional enmineer
showing water and sewer services, stormwater management calculations and the propesed lot grading desizn must be submutted to
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EPCOR Infill Water and Sewer Servicing for review. Following EPCORs review, the grading plan 15 forwrarded to Development
Services for final review and approval. Mew plan submissions can be made via EPCOR s Bulder and Developer web portal i My
Account. Visit epeor.com/newconnection and elick “ONLINE APFLICATION' for mstructions on the plan submission process. The
lot must be graded in accordance wath its approved lot grading plan. Any proposed change from the origmal approved lot grading
plan must be submitted to lot.grading/dledmonton.ca for review and approval.

9. Signs require separate Development Permit application(s).

10, This Dievelopment Permit 15 not a Busmess Licence. A separate application mmst be made for 2 Business Licence.

EPCOR Advisements:

1. Thke site 15 currently not serviced with water A new water service may be constructed for this site directly off of EPCOR s 300
mm PV water main along Ogilvie Boulevard adjacent to the subject site.

la. Connection to the 1067 mm water transmission main in the TUEW along the south property line will not be permuatted.

2. EPCOF. Water Services Inc. does not review on-sife servicing. It 15 the applicant’s responsibility to obtain the services of a
professionzl to complete on-site water distnbution desizn.

3. For information and to apply for a new water service please go to epeor.com/newconnections.

4. For information on metenng and maquiries regarding meter settings please contact EPCOR's Water Mater Inspector at
Minspectorsi@epcor.com or 780-312-4000.

5. For information on metenng and maqumes regarding meter setfings please contact EPCOR's Water Meter Inspector at
MInspectorsidiepcor.com or 780-412-4000.

6. The applicant momst submit bactenological test results to EPCOR Water Dispatch and mmst have a water sermiceman twmn on the
valve. Contact EPCOFR. Water Dispatch at 7T80-412-4500 for more information on how to provide the test results. EPCOE. Water
Dhspateh can provide information on the tie-in and commissioning procedure.

7. Hydrant spacing adjacent to the site is greater than %0 m at the south end of the lot on Ogihie Boulevard Hydrant spacing does
not meet the requirements based on Volume 4 of the City of Edmenton Dlesign and Construction Standards. Edmenton Fire Rescns
Services Engineering must be contacted to assess if Fire Protection of this site 1= adequate via Infill Fire Protection Assessment

(IFBA).

E. In 2022 the Infill Fire Protechion Program was imtiated to fund water infrashructure upgrades required to meet municipal fire
protection standards within core, mature and established neighbourhoods. The program will consider "missing muddle™ housing
forms, mixed use and smaller scale commercial-only developments. EPCOR Water encourages mterested applicants fo go to the
program website for more information and updates (www epcorcom/ta’en/ab/edmonton/operations/service-connections guides-
checklists-formes/fire-protecton-cost-share himl).

8za. Please note that being accepted for consideration m the program does not guarantes funding will be granted, as each application
will be weighed against a set of critenia.

fb. An Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA) 1s required to be considered for funding.

9. Development engmesring drawings meluding landscaping and hardscapmmg must meet Vohime 1 (Table of Minimmm Offsets) and
Volume 4 (Apnil 2021) of the City of Edmonton Design and Constuction Standards.

10. Dimensions must be provided as part of the engmeening drawing submassion package where a free or shrub bed 15 installad
within 5.0m of a valve, hydrant or curb cock, as per 1.6.1.3 of City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards Volume 4
(April 2021).
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11. The apphicant/owner will be responsible for all costs related to any modifications or addiions to the existing mumeipal water
infrastucture required by this application.

12. Mo contractor or private developer may operate any EPCOR. valves and only an EPCOR. employvee or EPCOR authorized agent
can remove, operate or maintain EPCOR infrastructure.

13. The advisement: and condifions provided in this response are firm and cannot be altered.

Should you require any additional infermation, please contact Sarah Chileen at schileeni@eprorcom.

Fire Fescue Services Advisements:
Upon review of the noted development application, Edmonton Fire Eescue Services has no objections to this proposal bowever, has
the following advisements for your implementation and imformation.

The fire safety plan required for construction and demoliion sites in accordance with Article 2.8.1.1. of Division B shall be
accepted in wntng by the fire department and the authority having junsdiction. Edmonton Fire Rescue Semvices wall review your
plan at the mitial construction site safety inspection upon commencement of constuction

Reference: NFC{2023-AE) 5.6.1 3. Fire Safety Plan

Have the plan ready for review m-person at the first constuction site safety mspection by a Fire Safety Codes Officer (Fwe SCO).
The apphicant of a building permit declaves that they are aware of the project team’s respensibility to have an FSP prepared
according to section 5.6 of the NFC{AE).

AFwe SC0O may attend a site at any reasonable hour and will review the FSP. The owner or constructor must have the F5P in place
and ready for review in accordance with section 5.6 of the NFC(AE).

You can locate a copy of the FSF guude for vour reference here:
hitps: e edmonton . ca'sites/default/ files ‘public-files FrreSafety PlanGuide pdfTeb=1692102771

The swept path analysis MUST use the Edmonton Fire Services velucle dimensions. Include an annotafion on the drawmg
indicating the model inputs used.

https:/ e edmonton. cabusmess_economy/documentsSwept_Path_Anabysis_Fire Rescue Services pdf

Please visit- Swept Path Analy=is for Fire Rescene Services for a detailed deseription of using a swept path analy=is to demonstrate
fimetionality of the proposed emergency accass route.

https:/ e edmonton. ca‘public-files/assets/ document Tpath=S%wept_Path_Amnaly=is_Foe Fescue Services pdf

In reviewing the proposed development application, 1t 1s noted that the requred minimmum aceess width leading from the public
thoroughfare to each independent entrance(s) is less than the miniwmm 0.9%m of clear width.

The apphicant is advised at the Development Parmit review stage that the Building Perout can not be 155ued becanse of
noncompliance with the 2019 National Builldmg Code - Alberta Edition NBC (2019-AE) “Locaton of Access Routes - 3.2.55 &
Fire Department Access to Bulldmg - 9.10.20.3" in conpnetion with the “5mall Buwlding Access Policy B19-047. The Buwldmg
Safety Codes Officer will require revisions to the plans or an accepted vanance request to the development proposed in order to
approve the Bulding Permit application.

Feferences:

NBC (2019-AF) 3.2.5.5 Location of Access Foutes

2} Access routes shall be provided to 2 bulding so that ...

b} for a bulding not provided with a fire department comnection, a fire department pumper vehicle can be located so that the length
of the access route from a hydrant to the vehicle phus the unobstructed path of travel for the firefighter from the vehicle to the
bmlding is not more than 90 m, and

c) the unobstructed path of travel for the firefighter from the vehicle to the bulding 15 not more than 45 m.

3) The unobstmcted path of travel for the firefizhter required by Sentence (2) from the vehicle to the bulding shall be measured
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from the vehicle to the fire department connection provided for the bulding, except that 1f no fire department connection is
provided, the path of travel shall be measured to the pnincipal entrance of the bulding.

4} If a porhon of 2 bulding 15 completely cut off from the remainder of the bwldmg so that there is no access to the remaimdar of
the buildmg, the access routes required by Sentence (2} shall be located so that the uncbstructed path of travel from the vehicle to
one entrance of each portion of the building 1= not more than 45 m.

NBC (2019-AF) 9.10.20.3. Fure Department Access to Bulding

1} Access for fire department equipment shall be provided to each building by means of a street, private roadway or yard

2} Where aceess to a bulding as required in Sentence (1) 1= provided by means of a roadway or yard, the desizn and location of
such roadway or yard shall take into account connection with public thoroughfares, weight of firefishting equipment, widih of
roadway, radius of curves, overhead clearance, location of fire hydrants, location of fire department connections and veluenlar
parking.

Edmonton Fire Rescue Services Access Gudelines specify that the unobstructed travel path (measured from a fire department
vehicle to the entry of the buldingumit) must be 2 mimmwmm 0.%m of clear width (gates must be non-locking) and no greater than
45m. m distance.

https:/ e edmonton ca/sites/defanlt files'public-files/assets PDF/B19-04_Small Building_Access_Policy pdfTeb=1632115800

The path must be of a hard swface such as a sudewalk that 15 accessible m all climate condihons. Soft surfaces such as grass or
landscaped areas will not be considered.

Mote that a restrictive covenant may be required to ensure the path remains clear of equipment, storage, or structures. Specific to
thiz development, please ensure that this nunimnum access width 15 mamtained from the road to the rear entry umt as well as the
principal entrance facing the street.

Ensure that the travel distance (not radius) from the principal entrance to the nearest five bydrant does not exceed 20 meters (non-
sprinklered bumlding).

Reference: NBC(2019-AE) 3.2.5.5. Location of Access Routes

2} Access routes shall be provided to a bulding so that

b} for a bulding not provided with a fire department connection, a fire department pumper vehicle can be located so that the length
of the access route from a hydrant to the vehicle phas the unobstructed path of travel for the firefighter from the vehicle to the
building iz not more than 90m, and

¢) the unobstructed path of travel for the firefighter from the velucle to the bulding 15 not more than 43m.

Ensure that the hydrant(s) servicing the site are fully functional prior to constuction and remain accessible and unobstucted during
construction.

Reference: NFC({2019-AE) 5.6.3.6. Hydrant Access

1} Hydrants on construction, alterafion, or demelition site shall

a) be clearly marked with a sign,

b} be acces=zible, and

¢) have an unobstructed clearance of not less than 2 m at all fimes.

Ensure that an all-weather access road is constructed prior to construction
Reference: NFC({2019-AF) 5 6.1 4 Access for Foefizhting
4} Access routes for fire department vehicles shall be provided and mamtained to construction and demolition sites.

Flease send ALL FRS DF review inquines to cmsfptsi@edmonton ca

Transportation Advisements:

1. Subdivision Planning has reviewed the proposed waste operations and provided justification and rationale for the northerly bin
location. Considening that the waste vehicle will enter v1a the south access and exit via the north access, remaiming enfively within
private property, we have no major concerns. Any revisions to the desizn of the waste locations and operzfion will require
recirculation to Subdivision Plannmg.
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Application Date: SEP 11, 204
Drinted: Apeil 28, 2025 at 2:46 M
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Major Development Permit

Waste Management Advisements:
Adding any number of additional dwelings bevond what 15 mdicated 1n this letter may result in changes to your waste collecton.
Waste Services reserves the nght to adjust the collection methed, location, or frequency to ensure safe and efficient service.

Additonal information about waste service at your proposed development:

Waste Services Bylaw 20363 notes that as a residential property, your development mmst receive waste collection from the City of
Edmonton.
To help m planning and designing your development, please refer to Bylaw 20363 to review clauses related to:

Agcess to contaimers and removal of obstructions.
Container set out, and
The responsibility for wear and tear or damages.

The property has 70 dwellmgs, requmng 8.75 cubie yards of garbage service, 13.0 cubic vards of recyeling service and 1.93 cubic
vards of food scraps per week. Below shows the frequency, quantity and size of containers which will be provided.

Collection Location 1:

Garbage:

5 x 360 hitre contamers collected ? times per week.
Fecyeling:

1 = 4 cubic vard container collected 2 fimes per week.
Food Seraps:

2 x 360 ktre contamers collected 2 times per week.
Collection Location 2:

(rarbage:

5 = 360 lrtre contamers collected 2 times per week.
Fecychng:

1 x 4 cubre yard container collected 2 times per week.
Food Seraps:

2 x 360 litre contamers collected 2 tumes per week.

If the locations of the transformer and switching cubicles do not exactly match the approved drawings, Waste Services must be
advised and reserves the nght to make changes to the approved plan to ensure waste can still be collected safely and efficiently.

Variances
Feduced Fear Setback - The distance from the buldings to the rear property line (West property line) 15 1.2m, mstead of 5.5m
(Subsection 2.30.4.3.3).

Method for Determining Grade - For Buildings 1 to 8, the average grade 15 determined by using the Southeast and Southwest
corners of the site, mstead of all comers of the site (Subsection 5.80.2.1.1 and 5.80.2.2).

Dmive Aisle - Within the site, the dive aisle wadth 15 5.0m, mstead of 7.0m (Subsection 5.80.5.5.1).

Rights of Appeal
This approval 1s subject to the nght of appeal to the Subdmision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) as outhned 1n Chapter
M-26, Section 683 through 689 of the Mumecipal Government Act.

Notice Period Beginz:May 06, 2025 Ends: May 27, 2025
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Project Mumber: 520765426-002

Applicaton Diate SER11, 2024
Prinfed: Apnil 28, 2025 at 246 PM
Page 1efll
Major Development Permit
Feez
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid

Lot Grading Fee $1,110.00 $1.110,00 02200613 Sep 23,2024

Magor Dew. Application Fee $1,000.00 $1.000.00 02200613 Sep 23,2024

Diewvelopment Permit Inspection Fee $550.00 5550.00 02200613 Sep 23,2024

Diew. Application Fee # of dweling 55,265.00 $5.285.00 0e200613 Sep 23,2024

units

Variance Fee $250.00 5250.00

Tatal G5T Amoumt: 50,00

Tatal: for Permit $8,175.00 58.175.00
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ITEM II: 1:30 PM FILE: SDAB-D-25-084

AN APPEAIL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.: 527527510-002

APPLICATION TO: Convert a Residential Use building to a Child Care
Service with up to 50 children and to demolish and
Accessory building (detached Garage)

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with Conditions

DECISION DATE: May 27, 2025

DATE OF APPEAL.: June 4, 2025

RESPONDENT:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION

OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 18035 - 62B Avenue NW

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 7920178 Blk 14 Lot 79

ZONE: RS - Small Scale Residential Zone

OVERLAY: N/A

STATUTORY PLAN: N/A

DISTRICT PLAN: West Edmonton District Plan
Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development
Authority:
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As an immediate neighbour residing on this quiet residential cul-de-sac, I
respectfully request that the SDAB reconsider this discretionary
development permit for the following reasons, which I believe will have a
substantial negative impact on the surrounding community.

1. Traffic Volume and Safety Risks

Our cul-de-sac currently experiences very low traffic, primarily consisting
of residents and their visitors. The introduction of a child care facility for
up to 50 children would dramatically increase traffic flow, with a
conservative estimate of 100 additional vehicle trips daily (drop-offs and
pickups, possibly more with staff and deliveries).

Given the limited road width, lack of sidewalks on one side, and the fact
that young children frequently play outdoors in this area, this level of
increased traffic poses a serious safety concern, particularly during peak
hours (7:00-9:00 AM and 3:00—6:00 PM).

2. Insufficient Parking and Problematic Variances

The development permit includes two parking variances that significantly
reduce the required setbacks:

e From 10.0m to 2.0m at the rear abutting 18103 — 62B Avenue
(Subsection 5.80.4.3),

and

e From 3.0m to 1.1m on the flanking side along 62B Avenue (Subsection
5.80.4.4).

These variances will result in parking spaces and vehicle movement being
located extremely close to adjacent residential properties, leading to:

e Increased noise and light intrusion from cars and headlights

e Reduced privacy for homeowners

e A likelihood of overflow parking spilling onto the already narrow
cul-de-sac, which was not designed for this level of street parking or
congestion.

3. Noise and Disruption of Residential Character

Child care centres with up to 50 children will create significant levels of
noise, particularly during outdoor play periods. While some noise is
expected in any neighbourhood, the commercial-scale volume of this
operation will not be in harmony with the surrounding single-family homes
and will erode the peaceful character of this street.

Additionally, the demolition of the detached garage and development of a
commercial-grade parking area may visually clash with the architectural
and landscaping character of the neighbourhood, negatively affecting both
aesthetics and property values.

36
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4. Precedent and Long-Term Implications

Allowing a large-scale child care facility in the middle of a small
residential cul-de-sac sets a concerning precedent for the neighbourhood
and others like it. Residents purchased homes here based on the existing
residential zoning (RS — Small Scale Residential), and altering that
character for commercial use could invite further non-residential
developments, leading to urban disruption and instability.

5. Lack of Community Consultation

To my knowledge, there was no meaningful consultation with the
immediate residents prior to the approval of this development permit. A
change of this magnitude—affecting traffic, safety, privacy, and
noise—should warrant a more inclusive process involving those directly
impacted.

Request for Relief In light of the above concerns, I respectfully request that
the SDAB:

1. Reverse the approval of Development Permit #527527510-002, or

2. Require significant modifications to the scale, parking layout, and traffic
management plan to mitigate impact, and

3. Ensure that future development of this nature undergoes proper
community consultation before approval.

37

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).
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(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a
development authority may appeal the decision in accordance with
subsection (2.1).

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted
or the application for the development permit was deemed to be refused
under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(i1)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision

687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)

(a.1)  must comply with any applicable land use policies;

(a.2) subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

38
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(a.3)

(a.4)

(©)

(d)

subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;

must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(1) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(i1)) the proposed development conforms with the use

prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001:

39

Under section 2.10.2.8, a Child Care Service is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small
Scale Residential Zone.

Under section 8.10, a Child Care Service means:

Child Care Service means a development that provides temporary care
and supervision of children. This Use includes facility-based early
learning and child care programs. This Use does not include a Home
Based Business operating as Home Based Child Care.

Typical examples include: daycares, out-of-school care, and preschools.


https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/child-care-service
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/use
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/use
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/home-based-business
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/home-based-business
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/home-based-child-care
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Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is:

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local
residents.

Surface Parking Lot Design / Setback

Section 5.80.4.3 states:

Unless otherwise specified, a Surface Parking Lot must be located a
minimum of 2.0 m from the Lot line of an Abutting Site, or the minimum
required Setback in the underlying Zone, whichever is greater, [...]

Section 5.80.4.4 states:

A Surface Parking Lot must be located a minimum of 3.0 m from a Lot
line Abutting a Street, or the minimum required Setback Abutting a
Street in the underlying Zone, whichever is greater.

Section 2.10.4 states:

4.3. Setbacks must comply with Table 4.3:

Table 4.3 Setback Regulations

Subsection Regulation Value Symbol
Rear Setback
4.3.2. Minimum Rear 10.0 m B
Setback

Diagram for Subsections 4.3.2



https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/residential
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/storey
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/height
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/residential

Hearing Date: Wednesday, June 25, 2025 41

PROPERTY LINE
1 PRINCIPAL BUILDING
t 1 ACCESSORY BUILDING
,,,,,,,,,,, GARAGE DOOR

STREET

Under section 8.20, Abut means:
immediately contiguous to or physically touching.

When used in reference to a Lot or a Site, Abut means that the Lot or Site
physically touches another Lot, Site, or piece of land, and shares a Lot
line with it.

Under section 8.20, Drive Aisle means:

the area that provides circulation for vehicles within Parkades or Surface
Parking Lots, and does not include a Street, Pathway, or vehicle access.

A ' --- PROPERTYLINE
[ PRINCIPAL BUILDING

DRIVE AISLE
PATHWAY

STREET

Under section 8.20, Parking Area means “an area that is used for vehicle parking. A
Parking Area has 1 or more parking spaces and includes a parking pad, but does not
include Street parking, a vehicle access, a Driveway, or a Drive Aisle.”
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Under section 8.20, Rear Setback means “the distance that a development, or a specified
portion of a development, must be from a Rear Lot Line. A Rear Setback is not a Rear
Yard.”

Under section 8.20, Surface Parking Lot means “an unenclosed area wholly at ground
level that includes 1 or more Parking Areas and 1 or more Drive Aisles.”

Development Planner’s Determination

1. Surface Parking Lot Setback - The surface parking lot is 2.0m
from the property line abutting 18103 - 62B Avenue (rear), instead of
10.0m (Subsection 5.80.4.3).

2. Surface Parking Lot Setback - The surface parking lot is 1.1m
from the property line abutting 62B Avenue (flanking), instead of
3.0m (Subsection 5.80.4.4).

[unedited]

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Project Number: 517527510-002

Agpiicanee Dane AUG M. 2024
Edmonton ;:t mumum::::

Major Development Permit

Tha: document 15 2 recard of 3 Developmes: Permst apphcanon. and 3 record of the decrmon for te undertaking descnibed below, mabject 1o
the hnstations and condnons of thes permst of the Tonme Bylow p smended

Applicant Properry Addreszies) and Legal Deseriprioni:)
18035 - 2B AVENUE NW
Flan M20ITE Bk 14 Lex 79

Specific Address(e)
Sune: 18033 - 62B AVENUE NW
Ensryway: 18033 - 62B AVENUE NW
Buwldmy 18033 - 62B AVENUE NW
Scope of Permii
To comvert 3 Readennal Use bmldmy w 3 Chald Carw Servics wath up 1o 50 chaldren and 1o demolizh and Accessory bulding
{detached Garage).
Dretails
Dwvebepmant Caagory  Ducrensesry Davelepsser Gerens Flsw Apma (g2 )
Lat Gradimp Mewded™ N Nw Sewar tarice Beqamed N A
NumsberC snFloorCwelmg Owerlay
Sitw Area (5q m): 43071 Sempery Pls
Development Permit Decizion
Appoved
Isswe Daie: Mlay 17, 2005 Development Authority: IHOU ROWLEY
Subject to the Following Condition:

A) Zomng Conditions
1. Thaz Devalopmant Pamsut iz NOT valed usnl the sotficanos panod sxpow: (Subsecton 7 1601 3)

2 Tha: Developmant Pammit suthonze: the comveraos of 3 Resdental Use bmldesmg mio 5 Child Caw Service with ap 1o 50
chuldren and to demolizk and Acceory bulding (detached Garage)

3. PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF DRAWTNGS FOR BUILDDNG PERMIT REVIEW, the apphcant or property owner maust pay a
Developmant Permit Inspection Fes of $550 00

4 The development mart be conitructed and demolrzbed m accordance with the approved plan: Any rmason: fo the approved
plans requare a separate Development Permut sppheaton

5. The Development Permut 11 not valid unless and unnl sy conditions. of approval except those of a contmung natare. have been
fulfilled (Subsection 7.190.2.1.1)

6 A Buldmg Perout (for demobtion) & reqmred pror to demolion of the sxsung bmldmg
7. Ioumediately wpon demolinon of the baldng. the Siw must be cleared of all debm:

§ Waste collechion areas. open siorage aeas, and outdoor service aress. moindmy loadmy, wnloadmy. or velacle sermice areas, must
be screened from view from Abutheg Steet: writh 3 fence (Subsecton 5 80 5 4)

% Pathwray: connecting the man bnlding entrance: to adjacent adeeralk: muet be 2 muneomm wndth of 1§ m (Subsechon
5.803.1.3)

43
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Project Number: 527527510-002

Application Diafe: AUG 24, 2024
Printed: May 28, 2025 at 1:00 PM
Page: lofd

Major Development Permit

10. Provided parking spaces mmst melude wheel stops to prevent vehicle overhang where adjacent to Streets, Pathways, sidewalks,
reguired Landscaped areas, and other siomlar features, that mst be 3 minimmm 0.1 m in Height and located 0.6 m from the front of
the parking space (Subsection 5.80.5.1.2).

11. Swrface Parking Lots, and loading spaces must be Hard Swrfaced where vehicle access 15 provided from a Street or an Alley
(Subsection 5.80.5.7).

12. Confinuous raised o1 precast curbing a mumimum of 0.1 m m Height must be provided within Surface Parking Lots adjacent to
Streets, Pathways, sidewalks, and Landscaped areas (Subsechion 5.80.4.8).

13. Bike parking must be provided mn accordance with Subsection 5.80.8.

14. All mechanical equipment, except for Selar Collectors, must be concealed by screening in a manner compatible with the
architectural character of the bulding or by meorporating it within the bmlding (Subsection 5.120.1.1.2).

15, Cutdoor ightmg must: be amanged, installed, and maimtained to muminuze glare and excessive hghting, and to deflect, shade,
and foeus hight away from swrounding Sites to minymze Nwsance; generally be directed downwards, except where directed
towards the Site or architectural features located on the Site; be desizned to provide an appropriately-ht envirorment at building
entrances, outdoor Amemty Aveas, parking facibities, and Pathways; and not mterfere with the function of traffic control devices
(Subsection 5.120.3).

16. On-Site outdoor play spaces for Child Care Services at ground level mmst be Fenced on all sides and all gates must be self-
latching (Subsection 6.40.3.3).

17. Passenger pick-up and drop-off spaces for Child Care Services mmst not be located more than 100 m from the entrance used by
the Child Care Service (Subsection 5.80.6.10.1).

18. Passenger pick-up and drop-off spaces for Chuld Care Services mmst confain signage indicating a maxmmum duration of 30
minutes or less (Subsection 5.80.6.10.2).

19. The City of Edmonton does not collect waste from non-Residential (Child Care Services) developments. The Clald Care
Service provider or property owner 15 responsible for managing their waste collections through the private commercial waste
collection agencies. The busmess operator or property owner 15 advised to ensure that they have adequate waste disposal serices to
serve the development.

20. All developments must include the following design elements o promote a safe wban environment by providing natural
smrveillance, clear sightlines and wayfinding: Cutdoor spaces must be zpproprately-lit; Entrapment spots and blind comers mmst be
avoided or sufficiently mifizated; Pathways and bwlding access points, where provided, must be clearly defined; Developments
must provide clear signage, or other wayfinding techmiques, where applicable. (Subsection 5.110.1.1)

B) Transportation Condiions:
1. Access from the site to 62B Avenue exists. Any modification to the existing access requires the review and approval of
Subdivision Planning.

2. The onsite waste area for cart storage 15 acceptable to Subdrision Planning. Any changes to the operation or location or
operation of the waste collection area must be recirculated for approval by Subdivision Planning.

3. A Public Tree Perout will be required for any boulevard trees within 5 meters of the site; frees must be protected dunng
construction as per the Public Tree Bylaw 18825, If tree damage occwrs, all tree related costs will be covered by the proponent as
per the Corporate Trea Management Policy (C456C). This meludes compensation for tree value on full or parhial tree loss as well as
all operational and admimstrative fees. The owner/apphicant must contact City Operations, Parks and Foads Services at
citytrees/@edmonton ca to arange any clearance pruming or root cuthng prior to construction

POT OO0
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Application Diate: AUG M, 2004
Printed: May 28, 2025 at 1:00 PM
Page: Jofd
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All costs assoctated wath the pramng, remedizfion or transplanting of trees shall be coverad by the Proponent as per the Corporate
Tree Management Policy (C4560C). Forestry will schedule and camry out all required tree work mnvelved wath thas project. Please
contact 311 to be connected with Urban Forestry to amrange 2 meeting. Contact to Urban Forestry must be made 2 minmmum 4
weeks in advance of the construction start date in order facilitate tree work.

4. Permanent objects including concrete steps, railings, planter boxes, fencing and gate swings ete. must NOT encroach into or
overhmder road nght-of-way. Any proposed landscapmg for the development must be provided entrely on private property and
only grass 1s permitted to be planted within the boulevard.

5. There may be utlities within the road nght-of-way not specified that must be considered dwing construction. The

owner applicant is responsible for the location of all undergrowund and above ground nhliies and mamtaming required clearances as
specified by the utlity compames. Unlity Safety Partners (Online: https:/utlitysafety. ca'wheres-the-line/submat-a-locate-request”)
(1-800-242-3447) and Shaw Cable (1-866-344-7429; www.digshaw.ca) should be contacted at least two weeks prior to the waork
beginnng fo have whlihes located. Any costs associated with relocations and'or removal shall be at the expence of the

owner applicant.

6. Any hoarding or construction taking place on road nght-of-way requires an OSCAM (On-Street Construction and Maintenance)
permit. OSCAM permut applications require Transportation Management Plan (TMP) information. The TWP must include:

-the start'finish date of project;

-accommodation of pedestnans and vehicles dwmg construction:

-confirmation of lay down area within legal road night of way if required;

-and to confirm if erossing the sidewalk and'or boulevard is required to temperanly access the site.

It should be noted that the hoarding mmst not damage boulevard trees. The owner or Prime Contractor mmst apply for an OSCAM
onlme at:

https:/famerwedmonton. cabusmess_economy oscam-permit-request aspx

7. Any sidewalk or boulevard damage ocowring as a result of construction fraffic must be restored to the satisfacthion of
Dievelopment Inspections, a5 per Subsection 7.150.5.6 of the Zoning Bylaw. All expenses mewurred for repamr are to be borne by the
OWDer.

() Landscaping Conditions
1. FRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF DEAWINGS FOF. BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW, the applicant or property owner must pay a
Development Permt Inspection Fee of $360.00 (this can be paid by phone with a credit card - 7T80-442-53054).

2 PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF DRAWTHGS FOR BUTLDING PERMIT REVIEW, mn accordance with Section 5.60 the
applicant or property owner must provide a guaranteed secuity for $20.834.35 to ensure 100% of the mimimwmm landscaping 15
provided and mamtained for two growing seasons. The Landscape Secunty may take the following forms:

Cheque

Imevocable letter of cradit

Dievelopment bond

Please contact dplandscaping/iedmonton ca to submit the required Landscape Security.

3. Landscaping must be installed in accordance wath the approved Landscape Plan, Section 5.60, and to the satisfachion of the
Development Planner.

4. Any change to an approved Landscape Plan requires the approval of the Development Planner prior to the Landscapmng being
installed

5. Landscaping must be mnstalled within 12 months of recerving the Final Occupaney Permit. Landscaping must be mamtained in a
healthy condition for a2 minmom of 24 months after the landscaping has been installed, to the safisfaction of the Development
Planner (Section 5.60.9). To request a landscape inspection, visit www.edmonton calandscapeinspectionrequest.
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Subject to the Following Advisements

6. If at the time of the first landscape inspection the requured landscaping has been fully mstalled, up to 30% of the Landzcape
Secunty may be returned. 20% must be retained to ensure landscaping is mamtamed m a healthy condition for a minmoum of 24
menths {Section 5.60.10.3).

7. If the landscaping 15 not completed 1 accordance with the approved Landscape Plan(s) within one growing season after
completion of the development, or if the landscaping 15 not well maintamed and 1 a healthy condibion for 3 mimmum of 24 months
after completion of the landscaping, the City may draw on the secunty for its use absohitely (Section 5.60.10.9).

Applicants MUST adhere to the following:

B. All work within 5 metres of City of Edmonton frees or 10 metres of a City of Edmonton natural stand will require a Public Tree
Permit in accordance with Bylaw 18825, For more mformation on tree protection and Public Tree Pernuts please see
https:/aww.edmonton.caresidential_neighbowhoods/gardens_lawns_trees/public-tree-perout. All pew mstallations, above and
below ground, within Sm of a City tree require forestry consultation.

9. In the event that tree removal or relocation 1= required on City of Edmonton land, meluding road nght-of-way, all costs associated
with the removal or relocation will be bome by the owner/apphicant as per the City of Edmonton Corporate Tree Manazement
Poliey (C456C). City of Edmonton Forestry will schedule and carry out any and all required tree work. Contact Urban Forestry at
City Operations, Parks and Foads Services (311) a minmum of 4 weeks prior to construction, to remove and'or relocate the trees.

The City of Edmonton Public Tree Bylaw
bttps:/awnw. edmonton.calsites/default'files/'public-files/assets BylawsBL 1852 5 pdf Tcb=16342871 58

Apply for the Public Tree Permit
https:/fererw. edmonton. ca/treepernmt

A) Zomng Advisements:
1. Unless otherwise stated, all above references to “sechon numbers™ or “subsecton numbers™ refer to the authonty under the
Zonng Bylaw.

2. The City of Edmonton does not conduct independent environmental checks of land within the City. If vou are concerned about
the surtability of this property for any pawrpese, vou should conduct your own tests and reviews. The City of Edmonton, in 1ssuing
this Development Peroat, makes no representations and offers po warranties as to the smtability of the property for any puwrpose or
as to the presence or absence of any environmental contammants on the property.

3. An 1ssued Development Pernut means that the proposed development has been reviewed against the provisions of the Zomng
Bylaw. It does not remove obligations to conform with other legislation, bylaws or land title mstruments incleding, ut not hmited
to, the Municipal Government Act, the Safety Codes Act, the Historical Fesource Act or any caveats, restrictive covenants or
easements that might be attached to the Site (Subsection 7.110.2.1).

4 Any proposed change from the eriginal 1ssued Development Permit is subject to a revision/re-examination fee The fee will be
determined by the reviewing planner based on the scope of the request and in accordance with cwrent fee schadulas. A review fee
may be collected for each change request.

5. A Building Perout may be required for any constuction or change in use of a bulding. Please contact the 311 Call Centre for
further information.

6. All work within 5 metres of City of Edmonton frees or 10 metres of a City of Edmonton natural stand will require a Public Tree
Permit in accordance with Bylaw 18825, For more mformation on tree protection and Public Tree Permuits please see

https:/faranw edmonton ca'residential_neighbowrhoods/gardens_lawns_trees/'public-tree-peroumt. A1l new mstallations, above and
below ground, within 5m of a City tree require forestry consultation.

7. In the event that free removal or relocation 1s required on Cify of Edmonton land, meluding road nght-of-way, all costs associated
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with the removal or relocation will be bome by the owner/apphicant as per the City of Edmonton Corporate Tree Managemant
Paolicy (C456C). City of Edmonton Forestry will schedule and cany out any and all required tree work. Contact Urban Forestry at
City Operations, Parks and Foads Services (311) a minmmum of 4 weeks prior to construction, to remove and/or relocate the trees.

E. City of Edmonton Dramage Bylaw 18093 requires this site to obtain an approved lot zrading plan prior to the construction of any
bmldings, addifions to buildmgs, or alterations of surface dramage A site mechanical plan stamped by a professional enmineer
sheowing water and sewer services, stormwater management calculations and the proposed lot grading design must be suboutted to
EPCOFR. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing for review. Followmmg EPCORs review, the grading plan is forwarded to Development
Services for final review and approval. Mew plan submissions can be made via EPCOR s Builder and Developer web portal in My
Account. Visit epeor.commewconnection and click “ONLINE APPLICATION' for mstructions on the plan submission process. The
lot must be graded in accordance with its approved lot grading plan. Any proposed change from the cngmal approved lot grading
plan must be submitted to lot. grading/@Wedmonton.ca for review and approval.

9. S1gns require separate Development Permit appheationds).

10. This Development Permit 15 not a Busmess Licence. A separate application must be made for 2 Business Licence.

B} Transportation Advisements:
1. Designated on-street drop off stalls are not supported with thes development apphication.

C} Fire Fescue Services Advisements:
1. Upon review of the noted development application, Edmonton Fore Fescue Services has no objections to this proposal however,
has the followmg advisements for vour implementation and mformation.

2. The fire safety plan required for construction and demolition sifes in accordance with Article 2.8.1.1. of Division B shall be
accepted in wntng by the fire department and the authonity baving junsdicion. Edmonton Fire Rescue Services will review your
plan at the mital construction site safety mspection upon commencement of constuction.

Reference: MFC{2023-AE) 5.6.1.3. Fue Safety Plan

3. Have the plan ready for review in-person at the first construction site safety inspechon by a Fire Safety Codes Officer (Fue
SCO). The applicant of a building permit declares that thev are aware of the project team’s responsibility to have an FSP prepared
according to section 5.6 of the NFC{AE).

4. A Fue SCO0 may attend a site at any reasonable houwr and will review the FSP. The owner or constuctor must have the FSPm
place and ready for review in accordance with section 5.6 of the NFC{AE).

5. Tom can locate 2 copy of the FSP gude for vour reference here:
https:/aranw edmonton ca'sites/default'fles'public-files FrreSafety PlanGude pdfleb=1692102771

6. Enswure that the hydrant(s) servicmg the site are fully functional prior to constuction and remain aceessible and unobstructed
dunng construchion.

Eeference: NFC(2019-AE) 5.6.3.6. Hydrant Access

1} Hydrants on constuction, alterafion, or demolifion site shall

a) be clearly marked with a sign,

b} be accessible, and

) have an unobstructed clearance of not less than 2 m at all times.

7. To meet the requiremnents of the National Fire Code — 2019 Albertz Edition, Sentence 5.6.1.2.(1), protection of adjacent
properties durnng construction must be considered.

https:/aranw. edmonton. ca’programs_services/fire_reseue/fire-safety-planning-for-const

Feference: NFC(2019-AE) 5.6.1.2 Protection of Adjacent Bulding

1} Protection shall be provided for adjacent buildings or facilities that would be exposed to fire onginating from huldmes, parts of
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Protection of Adjacent Buldings During Construction and Demolition
85bbeeel o246/ download 'ma-standata-joint-interpretation- | 9-fei-005-19-bei-01 6. pdf

Variances
of 10.0m (Subsection 5.80.4.3).
3.0m (Subsection 5.80.4.4).

Rights of Appeal

M-26, Section 683 through 689 of the Mumcipal Government Act.

bmldings, facilities and associated areas undergoing construction, alteration or demolifion operafions.
Feference: Protection of Adjacent Buldmg- STANDATA - Joint firebuilding code imterpretation:

hitps:lopen alberta.caldataset'aabdddde-6£21-474b-a86f 4 Thi2 4e4 0665 Tesource 262961 d0-b865-4odB-b455-

1. Swface Parking Lot Setback - The swrface parking lot 15 2.0m from the property hne abuttimg 18103 - 62B Avenue (rear), instead

2. Swface Parking Lot Setback - The swface parking lot 15 1.1m from the property hne abuttimg 62B Avenue (flanking), instead of

This approval is subject to the nght of appeal to the Subdrvision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) as outhned in Chapter

Notice Period Beginz:Jun 03, 2025 Ends: Jun 24, 2025
Feez
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid
Major Dew. Application Fee 51,170.00 51.170.00 pe1geR21 Sep 17, 2024
Taotal (F5T Amoumt: 50,00
Tatals for Permir $1170.00 51.170.00

POTO2003
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	Development Planner’s  Determination​​1. Surface Parking Lot Setback - The surface parking lot is 2.0m from the property line abutting 18103 - 62B Avenue (rear), instead of 10.0m (Subsection 5.80.4.3). 
	2. Surface Parking Lot Setback - The surface parking lot is 1.1m from the property line abutting 62B Avenue (flanking), instead of 3.0m (Subsection 5.80.4.4). 



